

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-30-2018

State v. Medina Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45117

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Medina Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45117" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7325. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7325

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Respondent.)	S.Ct. No. 45117 & 45118
vs.)	Boundary Co. CR-2016-5675-FE
)	& CR-2016-6942-FE
JERSSON NEFTALY ROQUE MEDINA)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant,)	
_____)	

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the District Court of the Sixth Judicial District of the State of Idaho
In and For the County of Bannock

HONORABLE STEPHEN S. DUNN
Presiding Judge

Dennis Benjamin, ISB No. 4199
NEVIN, BENJAMIN, McKAY & BARTLETT
303 West Bannock
P.O. Box 2772
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 343-1000
db@nbmlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

Lawrence Wasden
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Paul Panther, Chief
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities	ii
II.	Statement of the Case	1
	A. Introduction	1
	B. Proceedings Below and Trial Evidence	1
III.	Issues Presented On Appeal.....	4
IV.	Argument.....	4
	A. The State’s Evidence was Constitutionally Insufficient to Establish all the Elements of Conspiracy to Traffic in Heroin Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	4
	1. Introduction	4
	2. Standard of review.....	5
	3. Conspiracy requires an agreement	5
	4. There was no agreement with Logan Joyce to traffic in heroin ..	6
	5. There was no agreement with Sharon Bernal-Valadez to traffic in heroin	7
	6. There was no agreement with Detective Edgley to traffic in heroin	9
	7. Alternatively, a new trial is required because this Court cannot determine whether the jury based its finding of a conspiracy based upon an agreement with Joyce or Bernal-Valadez	11
	B. It was Fundamental Error to Permit Mr. Medina to Appear Before the Jury Schackled	11
	1. Facts pertinent to issue	11
	2. It was fundamental error for the court to keep Mr. Medina shackled in front of the jury	12

3.	Conclusion.....	17
D.	The District Court Committed Fundamental Error When it Gave Jury Instruction No. 17	17
1.	Facts pertinent to issue.....	18
2.	Standard of review.....	19
3.	The giving of Jury Instruction 17 was fundamental error	19
V.	Conclusion	23

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	11
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Greenholtz v. Neb. Penal Inmates</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	13
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	14,16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	5, 11, 20
<i>Sears v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 139, 142 (5th Cir. 1965)	10, 21, 22
<i>Spain v. Rushen</i> , 883 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 604 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 907 (1980).....	10
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 720 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 372 F.2d 453 (4th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 387 U.S. 907 (1967) ...	10
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 549 F.3d 565 (7 th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. David</i> , 83 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Escobar de Bright</i> , 742 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>United States. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 963 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 946 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Lechuga</i> , 994 F.2d 346 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 114 S.Ct. 482 (1993).....	6, 7, 22

<i>United States v. Lennick</i> , 18 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1994)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Loveland</i> , 825 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 7, 23
<i>United States v. Melchor-Lopez</i> , 627 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>United States v. Rosenblatt</i> , 554 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 859 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> , 138 S.Ct. 543 (2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 271 F.3d 93 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Wiles</i> , 102 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Wray</i> , 8 F.2d 429 (N.D. Ga. 1925)	10
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	5, 11, 20
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	13

STATE CASES

<i>Bailey v. Sanford</i> , 139 Idaho 744, 86 P.3d 458 (2004).....	19
<i>Lubcke v. Boise City/Ada County Housing Authority</i> , 124 Idaho 450, 860 P.2d 653 (1993).....	19
<i>McKay v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 567, 225 P.3d 700 (2010)	15, 22
<i>State v. Bainbridge</i> , 108 Idaho 273 (1985).....	14
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 104 Idaho 493 (1983).....	15
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 146 Idaho 264, 192 P.3d 1088 (Ct. App. 2008)	5, 11
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	passim
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 140 Idaho 89 (2004)	15

DOCKETED CASES

State v. Valadez, No. 44790, 2017 Ida. App. Unpub. LEXIS 270 (Ct. App. 2017) 7

State v. Vasquez, No. 45346..... 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 13

STATE STATUTES

Idaho Code § 18-1701..... 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Developments in the Law-Criminal Conspiracy, 72 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (1959) 10

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary..... 20

Black’s Law Dictionary (Seventh ed. 1999) 20
